affecting the actual pension payments. Increased longevity and
 inflation of salary and pensions are the principle risks that may increase
the future pension payments and hence, increase the  pension obliga-
tion. The second category relates to investment return. Pension plan
assets are invested in a variety of financial instruments and are
exposed to market fluctuations. Poor investment return may reduce
the value of investments and render them insufficient to cover future
pension payments. The final category relates to measurement and
affects the accounting for pensions. The discount rate used for
 measuring the present value of the obligation may fluctuate which
impacts the valuation of the defined benefit obligation. The discount
rate also impacts the size of the interest income and expense that is
reported in the financial items and the service cost. The risk related to
pension obligations, i.e. mortality exposure,  discount rate and inflation,
are monitored on an ongoing basis.

Below is the sensitivity analysis for the main financial assumption
and the potential impact on the present value of the defined benefit
obligation on the major plans.

Sensitivity analysis on defined benefit obligation Sweden Belgium

Discount rate +0,5% –1,004 –178

Discount rate –0,5% 1,120 197

The weighted average duration of the obligation is 20.9 years for
 Sweden and 11.9 years for Belgium.

NOTE 25 – CURRENT AND OTHER NON–CURRENT PROVISIONS

Warranties Service contracts
Other sales  generated

obligations Other provisions Total

Balance at January 1, 2015 5 026 3 301 5 235 2 780 16 342

Provided for during year 4,403 4,947 13,837 11,152 34,369

Utilised during year –4,123 –4,742 –11,939 –11,476 –32,280

Reversal of unutilised amounts –111 7 –77 –65 –246

Translational differences and other –11 74 71 46 180

Balance at December 31, 2015 5,184 3,587 7,157 2,437 18,365

Of which current 2,242 1,228 7,157 1,829 12,456

Of which non–current 2,942 2,359 0 608 5,909

Warranties
Warranty provisions include the cost for the company of satisfying the
customers with specific contractual warranty obligations, as well as
other costs not covered by contractual commitments. The provision
comprise of confirmed claims and estimated future obligations.

Service contracts
Volvo Car Group is on some markets offering service contracts for
customers, this is normally referred to as Extended Service Business.
The customer sign up for regular services, paid for upfront or by
monthly payments. The contracts can also be a marketing promotion.

Other sales generated obligations